Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Gareth Price

Meeting date: 19 September 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.45-10.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 Letter from South Wales Trunk Agent
(Pages 1 - 2)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-20-18-(P1) Letter from South Wales Trunk Agent

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from item 4 and 5

4 Consideration of draft report - The State of Roads
(10.00-10.45) (Pages 3 - 38)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-20-18-(P2) The State of Roads

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



5 Scoping paper - Electric vehicle charging points
(10.45-11.00) (Pages 39 - 45)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-20-18-(P3) Scoping paper

Break (11.00-11.15)

6 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - Economic Action

Plan and in-year budget 2018-19

(11.15-12.30) (Pages 46 - 69)
Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Simon Jones, Director Economic Infrastructure

Dean Medcraft, Director, Finance & Operations

Marcella Maxwell, Head of Economic Action Plan Implementation

Attached Documents:
Research Brief

EIS(5)-20-18-(P4) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Private de-brief (12.30-12.40)



Asiant Cefnffyrdd De Cymru Llywodraeth Cymru

Working on behalf of the

% South Wales Tl‘ UI'Ik Road Agent Welsh Government

19 July 2018 Date
01792 325900 Direct Line
enquiries@southwales-tra.gov.uk  E-Mail
Enquiries Contact
' Your Ref
E1804053/DB/CLF/194968 Our Ref
(Please quote in all replies)

Robert Lloyd-Williams

Deputy Clerk

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee
National Assembly for Wales

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Dear Robert
RE: TRAWSGRIFIAD EIS TRANSCRIPT - 05 JULY 2018

We write further to the commitment made during our evidence
[...]
g mindful of active travel user considerations in the operation of
highway management functions delegated to Agents.

The duties imposed by the Act has brought to the forefront the needs of
active travel users during scrutiny and inspections of network intervention
activities such as skip and scaffold licencing and management of other
possible highway obstructions, both unauthorised and authorised.

The Agent will continue to work closely with the Welsh Government in the delivery of
this Act and all other legislative requirements on the Trunk Road Network.

We hope that this information has addressed the questions raised and assists the
Committee in continuing this inquiry.

Yours sincerely

Richard Jones

Head of South Wales Trunk Road Agent

We welcome correspondence in Welsh and will deal with Welsh and English correspondence to the same standards
and timescales.

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a byddwn yn ymdrin d gohebiaeth Gymraeg a Saesneg i’r un safonau ac
amserlenni.

Pack Page 2




Agenda ltem 4

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 3



Agenda Item 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 39



Agenda Item 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46



Memorandum on the Economy and Transport

Scrutiny of the Economic Action Plan and In-Year Budget 2018-19

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee — 19 September 2018

1.0

2.0

Introduction

This paper provides information on the Economic Action Plan, the policies and
decisions in the 2018-19 Budget for Economy & Transport (E&T). It also provides
an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee.

2018-19 In Year Budget

The changes to budgets between the 2018-19 Final Budget and the 2018-19
First Supplementary Budget for the Economy and Transport MEG are
summarised in Annex A. The additional capital allocations of £55.278m were
announced by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance alongside the Wales
Infrastructure and Investment Plan Mid Point Review on 1 May 2018. They cut
across portfolio responsibilities
[...]
ar Budget Changes £000 £000 £000
2018-19 Final Budget 654,625 412,601 1,067,226
Allocations from Central Reserves
Funding for TrawsCymru will support free bus travel for
Bus Support strategically important public transport connections on key 1,000 - 1,000
routes not served by the rail network.
The investment supports a £100m project to provide new
Tech Valleys manufacturin%] space with a focus on Ir'1ew technologies. It i 5.000 5.000
supports the "Our Valleys Our Future" programme.
The total allocation is £25m (2019-20 £10m and 2020-21 £10m)
Next Generation Broadband The investmen_t supports I\_Iext Generation Access Broadbgnd
Phase 2 to deliver fast, reliable broadband to those areas in
— Leader of the House and - 9,000 9,000
Dchief Whip portfolio Wales_, not served_ by the market.
D Total investment is £31.5m (2019-20 £16m and 2020-21 £6.5m)
3 The allocation from the financial transactions capital reserve will
?Transport Developments support integrated public transport network developments in the - 30,000 30,000
D Cardiff capital region.
P The investment will accelerate active travel routes to connect
3Sust_ainable Travel, Walking & resio_lential areas with key employment and educational sites and i 10,000 10,000
Cycling services.
Total investment is £60m (2019-20 £20m and 2020-21 £30m)
Cadw visitor experience The investment supports the Cadw visitor experience including
_Mini , major projects for Caerphilly Castle, Flint Castle, Tretower Court, i
inister for Culture, Tourism 1,278 1,278
and Sport portfolio Caern_arfon Castlt_a and Porth Mawr.
Total investment is £10m (2019-20 £3.8m and 2020-21 £4.5m)
Total Additional Allocations 1,000 55,278 56,278
2018-19 First Supplementary Budget 655,625 467,879 1,123,504

12




	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from South Wales Trunk Agent
	4 Consideration of draft report - The State of Roads
	5 Scoping paper - Electric vehicle charging points
	6 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - Economic Action Plan and in-year budget 2018-19
	EIS(5)-20-18-(P4) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 12.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5145 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Marcella Maxwell, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Gareth Price (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Abigail Phillips (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Letter from South Wales Trunk Agent  

2.2 The correspondence was noted by the Committee with further information 

requested from South Wales Trunk Agent 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from item 4 and 5  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

4 Consideration of draft report - The State of Roads  

4.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 

5 Scoping paper - Electric vehicle charging points  

5.1 The Committee discussed the scoping paper 

6 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - Economic Action Plan 

and in-year budget 2018-19  

6.1 Ken Skates AM, Simon Jones, Dean Medcraft and Marcella Maxwell answered 

questions from Committee Members 

6.2 The Cabinet Secretary has agreed to provide the Committee with further details as 

discussed at the meeting 


